Mr. Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah Chairman Anti-Corruption Commission, Bangladesh

In recognition of his wide range of experience in public service, outstanding professional integrity, and administrative acumen, the Hon'ble President of the Republic of Bangladesh appointed Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah, as the Chairman of Anti-Corruption Commission (ACC) in March 2021. Prior to assuming the leadership of the ACC, he had been leading the PKSF (Palli Karma-Sahayak Foundation) as its Managing Director since July 2019, where he steered a range of socio-economic interventions targeting sustainable poverty reduction in Bangladesh. A veteran Civil Servant, Mr. Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah previously played top-level policy making roles under the Government of Bangladesh, notably as the Senior Secretary/Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture (2016-2018), Ministry of Housing and Public Works (2014-2016), Ministry of Industries (2012-2014), and the Divisional Commissioner of Dhaka Division (2010-2012).

Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah joined Bangladesh Civil Service in 1983 and subsequently assumed various public service positions in the field administration as well as in the policy making arena in different Ministries.

As the Senior Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture, Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah led the implementation of the agricultural policies of the Government in diversifying crop cultivation, increasing farm productivity, modernizing crop production, and ensuring food security in the country. During his tenure at the Ministry of Housing and Public Works as the Secretary, he materialized the optimal use of land through sound planning and research, sustainable, safe, and affordable housing for low and middle-income citizens. He also played dynamic role in administering appropriate industrial policy, restructuring the state-owned enterprises, developing SME's, micro & cottage industries, protecting intellectual property rights, as the Secretary of Ministry of Industries.

Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah performed as a Director General at the Prime Minister's Office where his primary responsibility was to formulate policy documents for the top management of the Government regarding governance, development plans, and administrative reforms. While performing the duties of the Assistant Private Secretary to the Chief Adviser of the Caretaker Government his primary responsibility was to prepare briefs on high-level

meetings such as Cabinet meeting, ECNEC meeting, and other national events. He played a vital role in monitoring and evaluating the performance of field administration as a Joint Secretary at the Cabinet Division. He also served in the Ministries of Environment and Forests; Public Administration; Finance (Economic Relations Division: ERD).

In the field level, he performed multifaceted responsibilities as Cognizance Magistrate, Trial Magistrate, Additional District Magistrate, Chief Executive officer of Zila Parishad across the country. He strived to upheld social justice for the people of the bottom-line through various Government initiatives pertaining to social safety net program, primary and secondary education, environmental protection, rural infrastructural development, disaster management and rehabilitation etc.

Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah played specialized roles in the top management of several public universities as well as a couple of multinational corporations. He was a member of the Syndicate of Jahangirnagar University, Jatiya Kabi Kazi Nazrul Islam University, and Dhaka University of Engineering and Technology (DUET). He was also appointed as the Regent Board Member of Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman Science & Technology University. He was the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Karnaphuli Fertilizer Company Limited (KAFCO), and member of the Board of Directors of British American Tobacco, Bangladesh.

Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah has been involved in various socio-cultural and volunteering activities throughout his academic and professional career. He had been an active member of boy's scout during his school days and a scouting administrator and mentor during his professional life. He is a member of Dhaka University Soil Science Alumni Association. He was also the General Secretary of the Bangladesh Administrative Service Association.

Mr Mohammad Moinuddin Abdullah obtained bachelor and master's degrees in Soil Science from the University of Dhaka. Throughout his professional career, he participated in numerous executive courses on leadership and skill development at home and abroad. He received international training on 'Planning & Appraisal of Rural Development Project' in the United Kingdom. He participated in many bilateral and multilateral negotiations and events of high national interest held across the globe. He gained invaluable experience and acquired best practices from other nations while visiting countries like USA, Russia, Italy, Hungary, Denmark, Japan, Saudi Arabia, Belarus, Tunisia, Morocco, Qatar, United Arab Emirates, Sri Lanka, , and Vietnam as a part of his professional assignments.